ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N2269_KR_Resp1

Doc. #: Korea JTC1/SC2 K2301_93

Korea JTC1/SC2, Committee on Character Codes

Authors: SHIN Sanghyun; CHO Sungduk; PYO Seungju; HEO Chul; CHOI Jinwook; KIM Kyongsok

Date: 2018. 05. 04.

Subject: ROK Response to IRG N2269 WS2015 V5 Consolidated Comments

This document provides the ROK responses to IRG N2269 WS2015 V5 Consolidated Comments.

This document consists of six tables:

Table 1. Unifications / Duplications

Table 2. Radicals

Table 3. Evidences

Table 4. Font designs& normalizations

Table 5. SC & TS

Table 6. IDS

1. Unifications / Duplications

SN 1	Glyph 1	SN 2/UCS	Glyph 2	Туре		Comment	KR Responses	Comment From
01972	历 KC-01987	U+23CF1		Possibly Unifiable	character for a given name.	ponal name, but U+23CF1 is also an appro (**):"潔,亦省。"《字彙補・水	KR suggests not to unify. This char is for personal name in Korea and its pronunciation is '륵 (reuk)'.	SAT
03730	竣 KC-03766		2E516 虫 142.7 USAT-03701 (Ext F)		IRGN2226b #168: SN Variant No (Serial component shape 168-1 虽 168-2	which in the evidence pormalized omponent shape	Withdrawn; possibly horizontal ext in the future. Note. SN 03730 appears twice: here and in the next row.	Н
03730	蛟 KC-03766	U+22A94 (G, T)	‡ 万 GKX-0422.08 T6-2770	possible unification	Despite the actual shape show IRGN2226b #168: SN Variant Component Con Shape S	malized mponent shape 中	Note 2. The glyph in Glyph2 column seems wrong.	Eiso

				unification	「未」 and 「未」 should be unified. For example, KR suggests not to unify.	T
04396	妹 KC-04205	2E86E	金木 JMJ-060270		24FD6 皮 107.5	

2. Radicals

SN 1	Glyph 1	SN 2/UCS	Glyph 2	Туре	Comment	KR Responses	Comment From
00429 (K)	支 KC-00334				The evidence shows 藏&KC-00334秩然, so we can confirm the meaning of KC-00334 is related to hide or to store up. The IDS submitted by ROK is 〇〇 (U+5338)支 not〇〇 (U+531A)支. The radical should be changed to "23 〇" from "22 〇".	KR agrees to change radical to (Radical No.23), and IDS to □(5338)支	

3. Evidences

SN 1	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	KR Responses	Comment From
02941	萨 KC-02995	羅案版目機随風	Questionable evidence. The highlighted character in the image should have the radical 衣 (145). The entire paragraph is a quotation of 《白紵篇大雅》, which on this part reads "羅裳皎日 袂隨風". https://zh.wikisource.org/wiki/%E5%AE%8B%E6%9B%B8/%E5%8D%B722#%E3%80%8A%E7%99%BD%E7%B4%B5%E7%AF%87%E5%A4%A7%E9%9B%85%E3%80%8B_%E6%98%8E%E5%B8%9D%E9%80%A0	the evidence seems a wrong char. Evidence: "舞饰丽华乐容工,罗裳皎日袂随风。"	SAT

			Questionable evidence.	KR will withdraw the char	
	12-2-11-2-11		The highlighted character in the image should have the		
02055		to and Texas and the course of any the course	radical 衣 (145). The sequence reads "捧舄襪凾官",	the evidence seems a wrong char	CAT
02955	KC-03037	the sate stand the val the sel Small	which is assumed to be a title of court servants in charge		SAT
		· ····································	of footwear. In this case, it should be unified to 襪		
			(U+896A).		

4. Font designs& normalizations

SN 1	Glyph	Туре	Comment	KR Responses	Comment From
03359 (K)	KC-05591	font design	The glyph should match the evidence. The evidence shows the glyph is □及羽not□及羽.	KR will normalize ' 是 'to '及' based on revised KR norm. rule v1.2. #242.	Eiso
03359	KC-05591 124 羽 		As shown in the evidence, the last stroke of the left component goes beneath the right component. Should modification be made to reflect the actual shape of the font? If the font is modified, the IDS should be Discussion record: explanation of evidence accepted, irg47.	same as with SN 03359 above.	Н
00233	300B5 人 9.13 人 cc-00202		In IRGN2223_2_KR_comments_2_Henry_revised.pdf page 6, ROK agreed to change the proportions of the right hand side components.	KR will change this glyph as suggested.	Henry
00247	300C1 人 9.16 人 9.26 KC-00226	Misdesigned glyph	Glyph in PDAM2.2 does not match glyph in WS2015v5.	KR glyph was revised as 'ໄ熹' at IRG #47. The glyph in WS2015 v5 is correct and that in PDAM2.2 (300C1) is wrong.	Henry

				KR will check BMP/TTF fonts to see what went wrong.	
00635	3021B 口 30.11 KC-00531	Misdesigned glyph	In I_GN2223_2_KR_comments_2_Henry_revised.pdf, ROK agreed to normalize the right component to 飲based on KR norm. rules and change glyph accordingly.	KR will normalize the right component to 歃 based on new KR norm. rule v1.2. #298-1 and change glyph.	Henry
00766	30298 ± 32.11 KC-00723	Normalization	Glyph should be normalized to □上卨 according to IRGN2226B ROK Normalization Rule #225-4. IDS = □上卨 KC-00723	KR will normalize the right component to	Henry
01145	303F4 广 53.11 KC-01124	Misdesigned glyph	The glyph was changed in WS2015 v5 to 失 but the PDAM2.2 glyph is still 矢 incorrectly.	This glyph was discussed at IRG #48 and revised as . See the three documents. -IRGN2179_ConsolidatedComme nts.pdf p.119 -IRGN2179_WS2015ROKRespo nse.pdf p.10 -IRGN2233AdditonalFontChange sToWS2015v4.docx The glyph in WS2015 v5 is correct and that in PDAM2.2 (303F4) is wrong. KR will check BMP/TTF fonts to see what went wrong.	Henry
01200 (K)	有 一 KC-01175	normalization	Henry: Glyph should be normalized to □ 信. Refer to IRGN2226B ROK Normalization Rule 225-2. Eiso: If ROK thinks the original submitted glyph on IRGN2114 as below is better,	KR will normalize the right component to 尚 based on KR norm. rule #225-2 and change glyph.	Eiso, Henry

				please use the additional evidence to support changing back to the original submitted glyph as below. KR also suggests to change IDS to (公本) (公本) (公本) (公本) (公本) (公本) (公本) (公本)	
	30427 7 60.9	行员 KC-01175		金龙山人人工 電子工人工 電子工人工 電子工人工 電子工人工工 高春葵 得冠息善歌后 意 我要 那一一一 一 一 一	
				一年性半宫之教及周炎是大野人大野人大野人大野人大野人大学人工人工工工工工工工工工工工工工工工工工工工工	
01595	30592	昭 KC-01630	Misdesigned glyph	In IRGN2223_2_KR_comments_2_Henry_revised.pdf, ROK agreed to normalize KR will normalize the right the right component to 留 based on KR norm. rules and change glyph accordingly.	Henry
01720	305F5 木 75.9	杉 KC-01836	Normalization	The glyph should be normalized to □木家; SC = 11; TC = 15. Refer to IRGN2226B	Henry
02216	307AC 火 86.8	戊國 KC-02320	Misdesigned glyph	Glyph in PDAM2.2 does not match WS2015v5 Submitted KR glyph is The glyph in WS2015 v5 is correct	Henry

				and that in PDAM2.2 (307AC)is wrong. KR will check BMP/TTF fonts to	
02235	<u>大</u> 良 KC-02285	Glyph	Should match the evidence. The four-dot fire seemingly only covers the right half.	see what went wrong. The four-dot fire covers the all upper component and therefore, KR suggests not to change the glyph.	SAT
02483	30898 玉 96.10 氏C-05394	Misdesigned glyph	of KC-03002 accordingly.	KR will normalize the right component to 虔 based on new KR norm. rule v1.2. #292-3 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to ' 工 走 虔'. New SC = 10, TS = 14	Henry
02952	30A40 示 113.12 KC-03002	Misdesigned glyph	In IRGN2223_2_KR_comments_2_Henry_revised.pdf, ROK agreed to normalize the right component of KC-03002 to 鬲based on KR norm. rules and change glyph of KC-03002 accordingly.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Henry
02956	30A44 示 113.15 心局 KC-03034	Normalization	The right hand side should be normalized to 日高 according to IRGN2226B ROK Normalization Rule #113-1. SC = 14; TC = 19.	KR will normalize the lower-right component to 高 based on KR norm. rule #113-1 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□□示□日高'. SC = 14, TS = 19	Henry

02955	30A43 〒 113.14	Normalization	Right hand side could be normalized to 蔑, following IRG2226B ROK Normalization Rule #178-2. SC = 15; TC = 20.	Withdraw. See 3. Evidence	Henry
03022	30A70 乘 115.15 穩 KC-03110	Misdesigned glyph	穩 KC-03110	KR will normalize the right component to 憲 based on new KR norm. rule v1.2. #291-1 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□ 禾憲'. New SC = 16, TS = 21	Henry
03055	作皇 KC-03138 116 穴 <u>同穴皿作 日日王</u> 11 16		As shown in the evidence \$\frac{12}{2}\$, the lower right component looks like \$\frac{1}{2}\$ or \$\frac{1}{2}\$ rather than \$\frac{1}{2}\$. Should modification be made to reflect the actual shape of the font? If the font is changed, the IDS should be \$\frac{1}{2}\$ \$\frac{1}{2}\$ \$\frac{1}{2}\$ \$\frac{1}{2}\$. IRGN2242UCV #201: Discussion record: not unfied to \$\frac{1}{2}\$ \$\frac{1}{2	KR suggests not to change glyph. See clear evidence.	Н
03146	KC-03245 118 竹 □□竹釋 21 27		IRGN2226B ROK Normalization Rule #111-1. H: Despite the actual shape shown in the evidence , according to IRGN2226b	KR will normalize the lower-right component to 睪 based on KR norm. rule #111-1 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□ 竹釋'.	Eiso, H, Henry

	30AD9 竹 118.21 版C-03245	Variant Normalized component shape Shape Evidences, examples,	
		the lower right component should be normalised as 是. The font should be changed back to 幹 as in WS2015 v2 and that SC=20, TS=26. If the existing font is adopted, the IDS should be 大工工工工 as the lower right component consists three horizontal strokes instead of two. Discussion record: sc 21, irg48. font changed for matching evidence, irg47. Eiso: The original submitted glyph is 大澤, but ROK changed it to match the submitted evidence at IRG #47. I provide an additional evidence for the real 大澤glyph as below. I request to change back the glyph to 大澤according to the new additional	
		evidence and then SC=20, TS=26. 《施註蘇詩》, Folio 13	
03190	119 米 □米□米日 KC-0327212	Despite the actual shape shown in the evidence SN (Serial Number) Shape Shown in the evidence Single Serial Number Shape Shape Shown in the evidence Single Shape Shown in the evidence Single Shown in the evidence Shown in the evidence Single Shown in the evidence Single Shown in the evidence Shown in the evi	Н
		下答: $ \frac{\begin{tabular}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	

			should be modified and the IDS should be 上大日, SC=11, TS=17. Discussion record: ids corrected, irg49. sc 12, irg48. explanation of evidence accepted, irg47.		
03239	次宝 NC-03352 120 糸 □糸憲 16 22		Is the adoption of the component 丰 in line with the convention of Korea? SE70	KR will change right component to 宝.	Н
03585	30C7B # 140.7	Normalization	Suggested to normalize to 一片一片亡, refer to IRG 2226B ROK Normalization Rule #195-3.	KR will normalize the lower-right component to 亡 based on KR norm. rule #195-3 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '一十二片亡'.	Henry
03678	30CCE 東蓝 # 140.22 東蓝 KC-03739	Font design	Glyph is intentionally changed from WS2015 although no discussion record.	This glyph was discussed at IRG #48 and revised as #2. See the three documents. -IRGN2179_ConsolidatedComments.pdf p.119 -IRGN2179_WS2015ROKResponse.pdf p.10 -IRGN2233AdditonalFontChange sToWS2015v4.docx	J

			1 propose ROK to normalize the gryph to Thease see the two new process of	Eiso
03730 (K)	投 KC-03766	normalization	evidence. ***********************************	
			(新修祁縣志), Volume 9, Folio 39 臺灣 一	

03783	30D33 衣 145.6	Misdesigned glyph	Rule #261-3. SC = 5; TC = 11	component to 永 based on KR norm. rule #261-2 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□ ネ永'.	Henry
03859 (K)	KC-03894 (v5.0) 30D73 ii 149.7 KC-03894	normalization	Eiso: The submitted glyph didn't match the evidence. ROK changed it at IRG #47. If ROK needs the original submitted glyph at fact, I provide a new clear evidence to support 言志as below. 《古璽彙考》,P. 172 "龙亦之稣" 釋文: 龙亦(夜)之稣(璽) 國別: 楚 現藏: 北京楊廣泰文雅堂 著錄: 未見(北京楊廣泰先生提供) 說明: [略] And then ROK needs to change the glyphback to 言志as below. 二元 If ROK thinks the current glyph is necessary, the IDS should be changed to "言志", and then SC=8, TS=15.	New SC = 5, TS = 11 1) This glyph was discussed at IRG #48 and revised as 声. See the three documents. -IRGN2179_ConsolidatedComments.pdf p.120 -IRGN2179_WS2015ROKResponse.pdf p.11 -IRGN2233AdditonalFontChangesToWS2015v4.docx 2) See evidence submitted by KR.	Eiso, J, Henry

			Henry: PDAM2.2 Glyph should be □言厖 instead of □言尨 as in WS2015 v5.	v1.2. #374-2 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□□ 言厖'. New SC = 9, TS = 16	
04126	30E6E 足 157.13 KC-04024	Misdesigned glyph	KC-04024	KR will normalize the right component to 黽 based on new added KR norm. rule v1.2. #435-2 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□□ �� 黽'. New SC = 13, TS = 20	Henry
04308	KC-04116 162 定 □〕肅 13 【		Despite the actual shape shown in the evidence , according to IRGN2226b #259-5: SN	norm. rule #259-5 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to '□ 注 流 ". New SC = 12, TS = 16	Н

04440		Font design	述 思 KC-05825	This glyph was discussed on IRG #48 and revised as 起. See the three documentsIRGN2179_ConsolidatedComments.pdf p.139	J
	30F85 全 167.12 全 167.12 KC-05825			-IRGN2179_WS2015ROKRespo nse.pdf p.15 -IRGN2233AdditonalFontChange sToWS2015v4.docx	
				The glyph in WS2015 v5 is correct and that in PDAM2.2 (30F85) is wrong.	
				KR will check BMP/TTF fonts to see what went wrong.	
04443	釬	Conventions	The upper-right component does not follow ROK conventions, and should be four strokes, not three	KR does not have well-established convention as to the glyph of grass '++-'.	UTC
	KC-04293 ExtG U+30F8E			Usually, in simple chars, four-stroke grass is used and, in complex chars, three-stroke grass is used	
05131	24204 6##	Miadagianad alymb		KR suggests not to change glyph.	Honey
03131	3120A 魚 195.21 底C-05955	iviisuesigneu giypn	Glyph in PDAM2.2 does not match glyph in WS2015v5; right hand side was updated to 糵 to match the evidence. SC = 23; TC = 34; IDS = □魚糵.	KR glyph revised as '鰈' at IRG #48. See the three documents.	Henry
	1000000		版 KC-05955	-IRGN2179_ConsolidatedComme nts.pdf p.139 -IRGN2179_WS2015ROKRespo nse.pdf p.15 -IRGN2233AdditonalFontChange sToWS2015v4.docx	

			KR suggests to change IDS to 糵. New SC = 23, TS = 34. The glyph in WS2015 v5 is correct and that in PDAM2.2 (3120A) is wrong. KR will check BMP/TTF fonts to	
			see what went wrong.	
05484	KC-04768 ExtG U+3134D	The left component does not follow ROK conventions in that the four short strokes should be disconnected and diagonal, and not connected and horizontal (compare with U+2EBAD and U+2EBAE in Extension F)	KR will change lower-left component to 鼠(four dots).	UTC

5. SC & TS

Note: The radical ネ is counted as 5 strokes in IRGN954AR, all SC and TS attributes of characters with radical ネ will be fixed automatically. Therefore, these cases are NOT shown in this table.

SN 1	Glyph	Туре	Comment	KR Responses	Comment From
00635	3021B 口 30.11 KC-00531		SC = 13; TC = 16. Count according to Kangxi convention shape 歃 (U+6B43).	SC = 13, TS = 16	Henry
00941	30337 - 40.8 年 KC-00905	SC		KR glyph was revised as (circle is 1 stroke) at IRG #47. Therefore, SC=8	J

01201	30428 /JA	SC	SC = 9; $TC = 12$.	SC = 9, $TS = 12$	Henry
	f 60.10 1式		According to Kangxi Convention, 致 (U+81F4) is counted with 久, total 9		
	KC-01181		strokes. 81F4 Th Th Th Th Th Th		
			81F4 致 致 致 致 致		
			G0-5642 HB1-AD50 T1-5333 J0-4357 K0-7648 V1-643C		
02952	30A40 元甘 〒 113.12		SC = 10; TC = 15. In IRGN2223 2 KR comments 2 Henry revised.pdf, ROK agreed to	SC = 10, TS = 15	Henry
			normalize the right component of KC-03002 to 鬲based on KR norm. rules	,	
	KC-03002		and change glyph of KC-03002 accordingly.		
03016	30A6D 1#	SC	SC = 12; TC = 17.	SC = 12, TS = 17	Henry
	30A6D 未 115.13		According to Kangxi conventions, 肅 = 12.		,
	KC-03092				
03859	1/0 ≡		SC=8, TS=15.	SC=8, TS=15	H, Henry
			Discussion record: font changed, irg47	,	, ,
	KC-038947 14				
	30D73 音 149.7 古住				
	AT-MANAGEMENT				
	KC-03894				
			SC=7, TS=13, if the glyph would be normalized to "工虫夋"	KR agrees to unify this char with U+2E516.	Eiso
03730	64	SC & TS		Withdrawn; possibly horizontal	
(K)	KC-03766	SC & 15		ext in the future.	
	RC 03700			See SN 03730 in Unification	
				above.	
			SC=12, TS=19	KR will normalize the right	Eiso, H
04126	明显			component to 黽 based on new	
04126 (K)	近地	SC & TS		KR norm. rule v1.2. #435-2 and change glyph.	
	KC-04024				
				SC = 13, TS = 20.	

04718	3108B 偃	SC	SC = 12; TC = 20	SC = 12, TS = 20	Henry
	惟 172.13 造		According to Kangxi conventions, 直 is 8 strokes, not 9.		
	KC-04376				

6. IDS

SN	Glyph	Туре	Comment	KR Responses	Comment From
01883 (G, K)	 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 		The IDS should be changed to "毛分" from "毛分".	KR agrees to change IDS to '旦毛分'.	Eiso
03564	达 KC-03553		Change IDS from (KR agrees to change IDS to '二 ++仍一(二+105一)'.	K
00082 (K)	KC-00039		The IDS should be changed to "一世乙" from "一世乙". 3003B Z 5.6 KC-00039	KR agrees to change IDS to '⊞Z'.	Eiso, Henry
00539 (K)	KC-00392		Eiso: The IDS should be changed to " Trom" from " according to PnP. UTC: Change Trom (U+3131 HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK) to Trom (Extension B U+200CD) in the IDS	ソロ¬'.	Eiso, UTC
00557 (K)	KC-00414		The IDS should be changed to "美口上" from "美地". The bottom component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '一夫一口匕'.	Eiso
00566 (K)	口上 KC-00411		The IDS should be changed to "무민다" from "무무다". The bottom component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable,	KR agrees to change IDS to '一 丹口匕'.	Eiso

		which is different from 吐(aka K0-726A).		
00576 (K)	KC-00434	The IDS should be changed to "三百二口匕" from "三石叱". The bottom component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '一石 口匕'.	Eiso
00577 (K)	KC-00436	The IDS should be changed to "무기미上" from "무무.". The bottom component means the final consonant(중성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '一 只口匕'.	Eiso
00601 (K)	KC-00472	The IDS should be changed to "들고 그는" from "글로만". The bottom component means the final consonant(중성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 만(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '□ 豆口匕'.	Eiso
00602 (K)	下 口 KC-00476	The IDS should be changed to "三走 그는" from "三走 만". The bottom component means the final consonant(중성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 만(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '一走口匕'.	Eiso
00605 (K)	口匕 KC-00458	The IDS should be changed to "三田□□□比" from "三田叱". The bottom component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '□□□□□'.	Eiso
00610 (K)	门口 KC-00474	The IDS should be changed to "글沙□□ヒ" from "글沙叱". The bottom component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '一沙口匕'.	Eiso
00615 (K)	KC-00486	The IDS should be changed to "三其二口匕" from "三其叱". The bottom component means the final consonant(중성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '具口匕'.	Eiso
00624 (K)	戶厅 口上 KC-00480	The IDS should be changed to "三所」口匕" from "三所叱". The bottom component means the final consonant(중성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	KR agrees to change IDS to '厕所口匕'.	Eiso

		WP 1 TDG (г.
00625	ヺ	The IDS should be changed to "事事一口上" from "事事此". The bottom KR agrees to change IDS to '一章 中心,如果我们就是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个	Eiso
(K)	口匕	Component means the final consonant (8 8/於軍) of the Rolean Synable,	
	KC-00490	which is different from 叱(aka K0-726A).	
00606	矢口	The IDS should be changed to "知口上" from "知此". The bottom KR agrees to change IDS to '一	Eiso
00626 (K)	台色	component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, 知道다는'.	
	KC-00493	which is different from 吐(aka K0-726A).	
	松车	The IDS should be changed to "一阵" IP IDE if it is from "一阵". The bottom if it is to change IDS to "一	Eiso
00630 (K)	日它	component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, 恒□□Ľ'.	
(K)	KC-00502	which is different from 吐(aka K0-726A).	
		The IDS should be changed to "口軟" from "口敢". KR agrees to normalize the right	Eiso
		On the other hand, the real □□歃glyph was found on the official website of KR norm. rule v1.2. #298-1.	
00625	TIE/H	VNPF. See	
00635 (K)	四 代 KC-00531	Quốc Ngữ Hán-Nôm Codepoint Context Ref. English	
		sắp 如+f00d4 sắp sửa gdhn to organize, to arrange KR suggests to change IDS to "口歃"	
		If Vietnam could provide a clear piece of evidence for the □□歃glyph, I	
		support ROK to normalize this character.	
	励	The IDS should be changed to "一麻一口上" from "一麻叱". The bottom KR agrees to change IDS to '二	Eiso
00650 (K)		component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, 麻트미ピ'.	
	KC-00523	which is different from 吐(aka K0-726A).	
	/ =	The IDS should be changed to "富山口匕" from "富叱". The bottom KR agrees to change IDS to '二	Eiso
00651		component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable, 富二口匕'.	
(K)	KC-00547	which is different from 吐(aka K0-726A).	
	- 	The IDS should be changed to "一都一口上" from "一都叱". The bottom KR agrees to change IDS to '一	Eiso
00653	育 2	component means the final consonant(종성/終聲) of the Korean syllable,	
(K)	□ □ KC- 00546	which is different from 単(aka K0-726A).	
	110 000 .0	which is different from PC(aka KO-720A).	

00687	<u>±</u>	Eiso: The IDS should be changed to "量土" from "量土" according to 上". KR agrees to change IDS to "量土".	Eiso, UTC
(K)	KC-00597	UTC: Change ¬ (U+3131 HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK) to ¬ (Extension B U+200CD) in the IDS	
00788 (K)	度文 KC-00773	The IDS should be changed to "自己自由方文土" from "自己自由方文土". KR agrees to change IDS to 自由方文土".	Eiso
00806 (K)	<u></u> 九大 KC-04946	The IDS should be changed to "是禁" from "差类". KR agrees to change IDS to '是禁'.	Eiso
00941	30337 40.8 FC-00905	KR glyph was revised as (circle is 1 stroke) at IRG #47. Therefore, '一一八冉' is correct.	Henry
01103	303CA ф 50.5 КС-01086	版 KR agrees to change IDS to ' 巾芝'.	Henry
01277	3046F 心 61.10 KC-01263	KR agrees to change IDS to '山木)	Henry
01280 (K)	 KC-01273	Eiso: The IDS should be changed to "一愁一" from "一愁一" according to PnP. WR agrees to change IDS to '一愁一'. UTC: Change 「 (U+3131 HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK) to 「 (Extension	Eiso, UTC
01410	304EC 季 64.8 KC-01398	B U+200CD) in the IDS KR agrees to change IDS to '	Henry

01539	育 KC-01508	一方肖 3055C 方 70.7 方 KC-01508	KR agrees to change IDS to '□ 方肖'.	Henry, SAT
01590 (K)	KC-05159	The IDS should be changed to "【日彦" from "【日彦".	KR agrees to change IDS to '囗 日彦'.	Eiso
01720	卡 KC-01836 IDS: □木 <u>□</u> 白一彡	IDS →□木曑	KR will normalize the right component to 零 based on KR norm. rule #158-3. KR suggests to change IDS to '二木零'.	SAT
02129	KC-02157 IDS: □ 氵─前羽	30765 水 85.15 KC-02157	KR agrees to change IDS to '囗	Henry, SAT
02501	万星 KC-02657 IDS: ①王—日華	308A8 玉 96.16 工 畢 KC-02657	KR agrees to change IDS to '且 王曅'.	Henry, SAT
02649 (K)	KC-02794 IDS:	Eiso: The IDS should be changed to "一首一" from "一首一" according to PnP. UTC: Change 「 (U+3131 HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK) to	自 '. n	Eiso, UTC, SAT
02880	KC-02915	IDS →□石塌	KR agrees to change IDS to '□ 石塌'.	SAT

	IDS: [[日初			
02942	30A33 示 113.8 元 KC-02999	本 発	KR agrees to change IDS to '二 木羚'.	Henry
02952	KC-03002 IDS: □示◆ 30A40 示 113.12 KC-03002	SAT: IDS → 示, Original data corrupted. Henry: 示鬲. In IRGN2223_2_KR_comments_2_Henry_revised.pdf, ROK agreed to normalize the right component of KC-03002 to 鬲based on KR norm. rules and change glyph of KC-03002 accordingly.	KR will normalize the right component to 鬲 based on KR norm. rule #86-6. KR suggests to change IDS to 「示鬲'.	SAT
03022	穩 KC-03110	The IDS should be 《不》一王四心。	KR will normalize the right component to 憲 based on new KR norm. rule v1.2. #291-1. Therefore, IDS is '【禾憲'.	Н
03118	完 所 KC-03188	Given that the font is changed, the IDS for the existing font should be 一位 月一一大. Evidence: Discussion record: font changed, irg47.	KR will normalize the right component to 永 based on KR norm. rule #261-2. KR suggests to change IDS to 一月永'. SC = 9, TS = 15	Н
03351	美 KC-03383	Given the upper component is $\stackrel{\checkmark}{+}$, and the lower component is $\stackrel{\frown}{\cap}$ ($\stackrel{\frown}{\cap}$), rather than $\stackrel{2053F}{\cap}$ ($\stackrel{\frown}{\cap}$), the IDS should be $\stackrel{\frown}{+}$ ($\stackrel{\frown}{\cap}$ Code chart:	KR agrees to change IDS to '二 羊门人'.	Н

03486 (K)	E \(\) KC-03502	UTC: The IDS should be changed to "是下" from "是下" according to PnP. UTC: Change 「 (U+3131 HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK) to	Eiso, UTC
03564	<u>存</u> KC-03553	The last component is missing from the IDS, which should be KR agrees to change IDS to '———————————————————————————————————	Н
03586	30C7D # 140.7	KR agrees to change IDS to '一十七'.	Henry
03730 (K)	长 C-03766	The IDS needs to be changed to "旦虫夋" from "旦」ノ虫夋", if the glyph would be normalized. KR agrees to unif this char with U+2E516. See SN 03730 in Unification above.	Eiso
03783	大元 KC-05473	Given the font is changed, the IDS for the new font should be	Н

03859	記 KC-03894	The IDS should be 宣言一一二三. Discussion record: font changed, irg47	KR normalized this glyph to based on new added KR norm. rule v1.2. #374-2 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to 证言定'. New SC = 9, TS = 16	Н
03801 (K)	定 KC-03032	The IDS should be changed to "□示建" from "□ネ建" for matching the corrected glyph. 30A3B 末 113.9 KC-03032	KR agrees to change IDS to '□□ 示建'.	Eiso, Henry, SAT
03963 (K)	KC-03944	Eiso: The IDS should be changed to "豆" from "豆". HK: The lower component is missing from the IDS, which should be 豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆豆	KR agrees to change IDS to '□ 豆一'.	Eiso, H
04126	KC-04024	The right component is not	KR will normalize the right component to 黽 based on new added KR norm. rule v1.2. #435-2 and change glyph. KR suggests to change IDS to 電影電.	Н
04381 (K)	KC-04192	Eiso: The IDS should be changed to "三里一" from "三里一" according to PnP. UTC: Change ¬ (U+3131 HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK) to ¬ (Extension B U+200CD) in the IDS	里 '.	Eiso, UTC
04408	鉈	Change IDS from 「金田ノー正 to 「金田一正	KR agrees to change IDS to '□□ 金一'正'.	UTC

	KC-04212			
04417	雯 KC-04230	□金□日文→□金旻	KR agrees to change IDS to '显 金旻'.	T, UTC
04427	全 <u>年</u> KC-05818	Change IDS from ②金垕 to ②金三后土	KR agrees to change IDS to '显金后土'.	UTC
04445	級 KC-04305	□金馬爻→□金駁	KR agrees to change IDS to '显 金駁'.	T, UTC
04739	程 KC-04409	□雨□氵任→□雨准	KR agrees to change IDS to '国雨淮'.	T, UTC
04748	国 KC-04444	両□氵豊→両澧	KR agrees to change IDS to '国雨澧'.	T, UTC
04768	样戊 KC-04468	□革□++戌→□革茂	KR agrees to change IDS to '正 革茂'.	T, UTC
04807	篇 KC-04516	□□□竹合冊頁→□□□答冊頁	KR agrees to change IDS to '□ 答冊頁'.	T
05047	<u>髦</u> KC-04771	T: □□星→ 影星 UTC: Change IDS from 影星 to 影星 (U+2FBD 影 versus U+9ADI 影)	KR suggests to change IDS to	T, UTC